DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

'{;..5 pennsylvania

&)

Mailing Date: April 4, 2018

Mr. Jeffrey S. Truhan,

CEO .

The Shook Home

55 South Second Street
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201

RE: Quarters at the Shook
Certificate #: 355540

Dear Mr. Truhan:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspections on
March 23, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating
to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were

found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Brett Swanger 2

Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

-Bureau of Human Services Licensing - Central Region
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | P.O. Box 2675 | Harrisburg, PA 17120
P 717.772.4673 | F 717.783.3956 | www.chs.pa.gov



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1of 2

PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK License Number: 35554
Address: 55 SOUTH SECOND S8TREET, CHAMBERSBURS, FA 17201 County: Franklin
Administrator: | ehoma Thalmer Region: CENTRAL

Lagal Entity Name: THE SHOOK HOME
Logsi Enty Address: 55 SOUTH SECOND STREET, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

Cerfiflcate(s) of Gcoupancy
c-1
102711994
DOH

Staffing Hours
Resldent Support: ¢ Total Dally Staff: 38
Type of Inspection: Partia) BHA Docket Number: Notice: Unannouinced

Reason(s) for Inspactlon(s)
Complaint

On-Sng Inspections Dates and Department Represantatives On-Site
03/23/2018: Showers, Michasl

Waking Staff: 28

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, If Appiicable

Other Detalis
Partial or Full Triggers: Random indicators:

Resident Damographic Data as of Inspaction Dates

Licensed Capacity: 45 Number of Residents who;

Number of Residents Served: 38 Receiva Supplemental Sacurity Income: 1
Socumdnmenthc:nUnﬂlnHame:No Are 50 Yeurs of Age or Oider: 37

Arsa; Have Mgntal iNness: 1

Secured Dsmantia Unjt Capacity, if Applicable: Have an Intellactuel Disablity: 0

Mumber of Residents Served In Secursd Demoentia Care Unit, Have a Mobilty Need: O

If applicable;
Have & Physical Disability: 1
Number of Cutrent Hosplcs Residonts:

Number of Hoapice Residents in past year:
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Vlolation Report: 35554 - 0372372018 - Showers, Michas]

PCH Name: QUARTERS AT THE SHOOK

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.182(c) - Medication administration includes the following activities, based on the needs of the resident:

(1) Identffy the correct resident.

{2) if indicated by the prescriber's orders, measure vital signs and administer medications accordingly.

{3) Remove the medication from the original container. :

{(4) Crushor spiit the medication 25 ordered by the prescriber.

(5) Place the medication in a medication cup or other appropriate container, or in the resident's hand.

(6) Place the medication in the resident's hand, mouth or other route as ordered by the prescriber, in accordance with
the limitations specified in § 2600.182(b)(4).

(7) Complete documerdtation in accordance with § 2600.187 {relating ta medication records).

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 2/27/18 at 9 pm, Resident 1 was administered three madications (Tramadol 50 mg, Melatonin 5 mg and Donepeaxzil 10 mg) that
weie prescribed for another residant, The home failed to identify the correct resldent for the medications as required during

medication administration.
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The Quarters at the Shook
Certificate #: 355540
Violation Report Survey Ending 03/23/2018
Plan of Correction

Regulation 55 Pa. Code 2600.182(c)

A. The Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) assessed Resident 1 immediately after administering the three
medications (Tramadol 50 mg, Melatonin 5 mg, and Donepezil 10 mg) that were prescribed for another
resident (hereinafter referred to as Resident 2). Resident 1’s vital signs were taken and deemed to be
within normal limits; however, she presented with vomiting and diarrhea. The LPN notified Resident 1°s

responsible party and primary care physician, The primary care physician ordered Benadryl 25 mg PO x1

PRN for allergic reaction and for the resident to be transferred to Emergency Room for evalnation if she
became acutely ill. The Benadryl was unable to be administered due to Resident 1 vomiting. She also
refused to be transferred to the hospital. Resident 1 was monitored until her symptoms subsided.

Resident 2 received her medications without incident. The three medications (Tramadol 50 mg,
Melatonin 5 mg, and Donepezil 10 mg) belonging to Resident 2 that were administered to Resident 1
were replaced at the facility’s expense. Resident 2°s responsible party and primary care physician were
notified,

B. The Personal Care Home Administrator (PCHA) conducted a root cause analysis of this incident and
determined that the LPN administering Resident 1’s medications failed to perform her duties in
accordance with the facility's policy and procedures as well as generally accepted standards of practice.
Based on the root cause of the incident:

The PCHA provided the LPN with a Verbal Discipline memorialized in writing (attached) in accordance
withmk Home Emplayee Handbook Policy 712 Progressive Discipline,

. W p(‘%
Signature of Le ity Representative

x 45
Date
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Pree 2B 42

The PCHA (or designee), will educate the LPN and all licensed staff on the activities for administering
medications in accordance with regulation 55 Pa Code 2600.1 82(c) by Aril 30, 2018. These activities are
as follows:

1. Identify the correct resident

2. If indicated by the prescriber’s orders, measure vital signs and administer medications accordingly.

3. Remove the medication from the original container.

4. Crush of split the medication as ordered by the prescriber.

- Place the medication in a medication cup or other appropriate container, or in the resident’s hand.

. Place the mediation in the resident’s hand, mouth or other route as ordered by the prescriber, in
accordance with the limitations specified in 55 Pa Code 2600.182(b)(4).

7. Complete documentation in accordance with 55 Pa Code 2600.187 (relating to medication records).

5
6

C. The PCHA (or designee) will conduct random medication pass audits three days per week
(including weekends) on the daylight and evening shifts and once per week on the overnight shift,
to ensure that the Licensed Practical Nurses (LPNs) are administering medications in accordance
with 55 PA Code 2600.182(c)(1) — (7) noted above. These audits will begin on April 4, 2018.

D. The PCHA (or designee) will report the results of the audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance
Improvement Committee monthly to ensure the solutions are sustained over time. (The Quality
Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee reviews all deficiencies monthly by having Quality
Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee members gather prooffinformation and present it to the
Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee to show it is still in compliance). The audits
will continue until no longer deemed necessary by the Committee,
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